

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/25/2020 10:28 AM  
NO. 53610-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JORGE LUIS DOMINGUEZ VERA, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.18-1-01634-7

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL A. ROGERS, WSBA #37878  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (564) 397-2261

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. Counsel was not ineffective for failing to interview witnesses. 1
- II. Dominguez Vera was informed of all direct consequences of his plea..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

- I. Dominguez Vera’s Attorney was not ineffective for failing to interview witnesses..... 4
- II. Dominguez Vera was informed of the ISRB consequence ..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cuthrell v. Director, Patuxent Inst.</i> , 475 F.2d 1364 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	12
<i>Herring v. Estelle</i> , 491 F.2d 125 (5th Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>In re Matthews</i> , 128 Wn.App. 267, 115 P.3d 1043 (2005).....	12
<i>In re Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998) .....	7
<i>Rios v. Rocha</i> , 299 F.3d 796, 808-09 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 93 Wn.2d 301, 609 P.2d 1353 (1980) .....	12
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1007, 118 S.Ct. 1192, 140 L.Ed.2d 322 (1998).....	5
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	14
<i>State v. Cameron</i> , 30 Wn.App. 229, 633 P.2d 901 (1981) .....	6
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 162 Wn.2d 236, 172 P.3d 335 (2007) .....	8
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 17 Wn.App. 486, 564 P.2d 1159 (1977).....	12
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015) .....	8
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 107 Wn.App. 270, 27 P.3d 237 (2001).....	6
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 144 Wn.2d 266, 27 P.3d 192 (2001) .....	5
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 157 Wn.2d 582, 141 P.3d 49 (2006) .....	12
<i>State v. Olmsted</i> , 70 Wn.2d 116, 422 P.2d 312, 313-14 (1966) .....	5
<i>State v. Piche</i> , 71 Wn.2d 583, 430 P.2d 522 (1967).....	7
<i>State v. Pugh</i> , 153 Wn.App. 569, 222 P.3d 821 (2009).....	5
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 129 Wn.2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996).....	13
<i>State v. Stowe</i> , 71 Wn.App. 182, 858 P.2d 267 (1993).....	6
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 83 Wn.2d 594, 521 P.2d 699 (1974) .....	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	7

### Other Authorities

Webster's Third International Dictionary (1966) .....	6
---	---

### Rules

CrR 4.2(f).....	5, 6
